

No. 22-1178

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

YONAS FIKRE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* the Sikh Coalition and First  
Liberty Institute in Support of Respondent**

---

Kelly Shackelford  
Jeff Mateer  
David Hacker  
Hiram Sasser  
First Liberty Institute  
2001 W. Plano Parkway  
Ste. 1600  
Plano, TX 75035

John M. Reeves  
*Counsel of Record*  
Reeves Law LLC  
7733 Forsyth Blvd.  
Ste. 1100-#1192  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 775-6985  
reeves@appealsfirm.com

Kayla Toney  
First Liberty Institute  
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Ste. 1410  
Washington, DC 20004

Amrith Kaur Aakre  
Marissa Rossetti  
The Sikh Coalition  
165 Broadway Street  
Ste. 2359  
New York, NY 10006

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. This Court’s precedents support the creation of such a bright-line rule mandating that a governmental defendant repudiate the conduct at issue as part of its heavy burden of demonstrating an exception to the voluntary cessation doctrine. . . . . 4

II. Absent any requirement that the governmental defendant repudiate the conduct in question, the burden will unfairly shift to the plaintiff to prove that the voluntary cessation exception applies. . 8

CONCLUSION . . . . . 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Alaska v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 17 F.4th 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2021) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013). . . . .	4
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019) . . . . .	2
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987). . . . .	6, 7
<i>Burke v. Clarke</i> , 842 Fed.Appx. 828 (4th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	2, 10, 11
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022). . . . .	2
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982). . . . .	4, 5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Serv., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000). . . . .	4, 8, 10
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023). . . . .	1, 2
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022) . . . . .	2
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993). . . . .	5

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 2

*Spell v. Edwards*,  
962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 7

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
582 U.S. 449 (2017) . . . . . 6

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S.Ct. 377 (2017) . . . . . 6, 7

*United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n*,  
393 U.S. 199 (1968) . . . . . 5

*U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden*,  
72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023) . . . . . 2, 8, 9, 10

*Yellen v. United States House of Representatives*,  
142 S.Ct. 332 (2021) . . . . . 6

**OTHER**

Letter of the Sikh Coalition to the U.S. Department  
of Justice, Civil Rights Division (May 24, 2021),  
[bit.ly/3RnlB52](https://bit.ly/3RnlB52) . . . . . 11

Proclamation No. 10,142, 86 Fed. Reg. 7225  
(Jan. 20, 2021) . . . . . 6
